Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Guza Limited

Company number

5761293

in the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Caurt case number

8407 of 2008

(@ Insertfullname(s)and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, 1.ondon,

address(es) of
administrator(s) wil 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b) Insert date

{b)
29 September 2016

{b)
28 March 2017

Signed /%524

e
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information (c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

e hox nnnasite hut if vou do. it will helo

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

§ Qur Ref

=]

0

g DX Number
w *LE67LT25K*

s 31/05/2017 #166

COMPANIES HOUSE

*ABSGCIG T T T
A4 27/04/2017 #374
COMPANIES HOUSE

sanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 3305G Cardiff




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
BDO Fooc +44 (0)20 7467 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

wwiw. bido. co. uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiat
Direct line: 0207 393 3258
ben.ezekiel@bdo.co,uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It is now ane hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies, Hereln
follows-a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpese of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they wete appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function,

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previousty
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insobvency proceedings into one Administratien, This repert has, therefore, been
prepared on a consalidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compandes is 55 Baker Street, London, WU 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Recelpts & Payments

1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
1017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive recelpts or
payments during the perfad.

3 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators' proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Adrhinistration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph B4 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

mu,a%WWMWHMMWﬂummmﬂLIltmeu\buufmwmtmﬁnd,nutmw
tinited by guarantee, fortvis piart of the intecnatfondt BDO tiweek of independint member Han. Mdmmmkmmmpmuw
m,ﬁmmmmmum B00 LLP {5 mthorised and regulated by the Finsncist Conduct Authority to condit invesiment. insingss,

%




IBEDO

As previausly reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Buration Source of extension Extended untii

12 NMonths Court application 28 Septembar 2010
12 Months Court application 18 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal claim from
the soticitors acting for the tiquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SB5*) in
retation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies. )

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legat
costs incurred during the proceadings have not yet been agreed.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Uncder Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to & creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Campanies
whe s neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permisston.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution #t is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissofution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Comparnies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




|IBDO

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted cutside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time casts drawn to date and indicates the
work underiaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursemerits drawn to date total
£1 ,243,; 80, which s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there i no necessity for these costs to be autherised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detafled below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier sefvices
(specifically allorated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot ecanomically be recorded in respect of
each specific case, Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, hefore they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbhursements. The policy of BDO LLP s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements..

Far your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insotvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

! attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further informatiorr and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Kability.

Yours faithfully

For and en behalf of
Algrave Limj 726 Other Companies

MalcolmCohen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Credftors’ request for further information

(1) W~

fa) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
m usecured creditor, or

11} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
crediter in question), or

th) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, sny unsecured creditor,

makes & request in writing to the adminfstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) ar (dc), the administrator must,
withirs 14 days of recelpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b} 0 far as the administrater considers that—
M the time or cast of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i3] discigsure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agatnst any person, or

{iif)  the administrator is subject to ah obligation of confidentiatity in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not growiding ail of the information.

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(%) the giving by the administrator af reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

(b}  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the egurt may make such erder as it thinks Just.

{4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for In Bule 2,109(18) by such further period as the caurt thinks just.

Rule 2,109 Creditors' claim that remuneration i or other expenses are excessive.

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecuted
crediters (induding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may appty to the caurt for one or more of the
orders in paregraph (4).

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that-

{(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basis fixed for the administratar's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(€} expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, fn the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration ar the incurving
of the expenses I question {"the retevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause s shawn for a reductfon, dismss it without a hearing but ft shall
not do so without giving the appifeant at teast 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt ef which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing. f the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be haard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 {continued)

(3) The appticant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, sent to the administrator a natice stating the venue and
accomparted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

() if the court considers the application to be wel-founded, Tt must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entftied to charge;

(b}  an order fixing the besis of remunieration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that sune or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as nat being expenses.of the
adminfstration;

(e}  an afder that the admintstrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of rermmeration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any ather order that it thinic just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made anly in
respect of perlods after the period covered by the retevant report.

{5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Recefpts And Payments from 29 September 2008 {(date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administraturs Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corperation Tex

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

lrrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDOLLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

2970%/2016 to Estimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ €

- 13,311.61

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 36.31

- 3,960,997.20

- 116,657.95
1,928.14 79,400.59
393.40 23,256.74

(2.00} -

1,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,158,987.00
- 84,183.48
- 149,823.32
- ¥0,613.566
- 900.60
- 16,247.33
- 4,321.50
- 25,75
- 52.46
50.00

£6,023.75) 18,624,94

,023.75 1,447,829.44

5,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,228,511.04

M Cohen B A Nygate
Joint Admirdstratars
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




[*A 1

e et Ersive Jores ogom__ [ove 0°0r |90 WEICEL [0S 0L) &ZZ0'9L 0T
00'T0s 0914’87 |00°8E 00°0 00'0 000 00°0 LoD 00°6 oo 00°0 0095357 |00'8% Loind 000
wILeL  |00es oowii'eT (0085
wor | jorurss oz | |sese  [ses sUse |orree owes |oo PICTR P ooveve [osTe | josTaass o
osRs (002 s |osd orerr (08 050 {640
HIZS oSt osese  ogs Joorsser  loos
orsos (09 lose  [set el |ocz woe  |ovo oo [soe vz |
058 080 e |oso
0T 00t oty [00tsLl W9l (0091
0 iE [ 4 00 ¥4E 8T
oo's® |00 ooeRe  |oa's
3 Imel fnoy F L SO Jne) | oy Jmel | snoH JoL | SN0l ImeL LINGH Il | SIDOH
aivd HOLVHLSINIWGY HFOVIYW
FVEAY IYLOL CHVSD L4VIS YIHLO sag : O LRVISESY WOV WDV

e a5 )
Ripsoden i

0301 905 "
WUIOIERLOD/UUPY UG G
LRI ARG ‘40

FANCOTY SIWALY SRR D
MonRBrItN 50

SIOYA|0F F TN
uoieR| g0

I¥A 0

UORROSHIAIRY [RAeG ‘G

LLOT yamw g7 o3 (jususguiodde jo ;Bp) 91,07 Jequisides a7 wold poped sy Jaj quapddy sagwy pun peliey) sulll pamsqg

uDPROSUIIPY U - PR sajuedwioa Jepo 74 pur pEug savSiy



[ VP

o5y $ anms —“ﬂ ok 204 L2
056 ? ogeet
[y 0s"zre %
gt 00 Pou ) 520 [SRT Sef Ly g 09'st LosE¥e 05°0
00°v00' 83 52w 2 s v all LA Ioe2e lso
[y 5T°60L'98 42881 e Y] SZ Ok
R4t sip SE1S W.o
05°R8L ‘58 (x4 05 el "6
iy 05998 8y S0 [ S LY 0418911 P OTULY'IE ey, vo'te0'y [
|os-Bsk 1?3} 06k S2°%
CEPI0'S [ 7] T’ L% 3 R’y
g osze1 00"t jo0°L OF 8IS 09 % YT [
T BELE (33 ozes 00 b0’y leo-al
wsser 05006 586 LT i L2t 3 41 stioz'ey sy WIOT'LCH fia s gcotes  [oRERe 56°25)'185 smrty | foeoveisis 01694
00925 oy oo 525 003
00" 1 ' o0 tay o0y
00°49T " 24E 00 esL"t Loadit ) S rerer o 20t LT ] 6z (24 w6h 2T FL'ovt (T2 5 0 1¢
[ glra g ogzit _B,I 050 o0 s73'sy 09' 141 gy ¥
9552 or'd o8’ "y o 002
00"L99"6T 2] [ ] G o5 bub'g (3 00" TR LT jorse
S275E6") 5tk KL664") 5208
QL LEa YL ] i T LT3 4N L &1 grz e O 51 08" L89'E 06 14
00°24T i iiyats 001
52'998'0LE 0% 285 forier's I8 00T o5 m0'es 59°048'9LL L%ty Ly LB
(L gy 4 5y oowsE oo'e SeSer'sT  (evie 09'¥56'90T 00wy logess'ce £
[1ac 44 61504 00'TIV'S [ad 99 os'3 o9 50 H2'690"EC {7
o0"bsC 4t st CC ] Cad 1% 051 05" L2’ L 05'z
s 2sT 057LeL 0L baly o way o LYS13 TR TR
D6°095'0 oot os0ee's [GORC
oy 0eL"Y bea ] (g ] "' LR gl
41 0407062 si8 [Y3 oLk ¢ 24°1§
00008y ] ¢ st
odvaa's 1ok gy 3 oo-¥:
0a°¥EE'L1 (3.4 i L
oces (31 L. 05w
k] FimeL [TIwEL | oem | TR GEe 1] SWRL | ok || Fweal | Gee ] FeeL o ¥ e inoy
aw VOLYELENIIY DtV
i THGLOHD L —digs i@y WOLYLLUNIY Vo RusEsy Lol L

0L Qns Y
PP ARG B0
sledipass o Sunioday -po
S 2P H

T®3%) 9ng "D
SRRy SN0 68
ERGEY SMowE D

PaoL ans 3

ST IO 66
SRl TR FHURPUIY &)
SHTROH PRDY BUIPEIL Y

m™meLqns g

AR B0 G4

Sutey U0 s Baneag 60
UoEdIa] 09 L0

Bumea; ymsy ‘£

Bupway ¢ useseay Koty 3

oL ams g
SHITRW S0 66

¥ reusul Bupnugew 91
SARPUDESRLEY IR “U20, 5L
SUGESAENG TUEUID L
shupaon wamug gL

SEntw AN 40

anss| UpTeSUnLEY g0
Tmendy RUSAR sl ja0s" )
adoday g 40
suorseBrsaay| 50

SITIRHRS IR EAL] i
uapEml 00

¥4 20

USRIy (e iniap 1

maLqns 3

Sunsdoy g0

BTy MBS 4D
MBanens pineipiund 3

L ey

R epRtYy aledald g1
sesododd jo unpereduid an
R I SUOPRAY T KO
COTURBTINRT ITIGES TG
wsunwoddy uo sdmyg -g

uepdparig

LT AW SE 01 Cuauunikiv JO S38D) SO0T QRSN £7 L0 POjIRd S K} stqexddy SAoey pire pallmyl L pejese

VORROSIIIEDY U - PRUTT Sy ZMED 97/ P RO are sy



TS Uy

TSI 0
=Ly

3 |l

wqugddy serry pue pelvys sunl paeisg

UOPRAHPARDY ] + PaguE] SSNILCD S0 §15 PUY pRE] SARY



